No.A.11017/1/2022 - MPSC(DR) MIZORAM PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION Mizoram New Capital Complex Aizawl



NOTIFICATION

Dated Aizawl, the 11th July, 2024

The under mentioned vacant post(s) can be applied online on the Mizoram Public Service Commission's online portal https://mpsconline.mizoram.gov.in till 12-08-2024.

Applications not submitted will not be entertained even if payment for application is made, therefore, an applicant must verify if his/her application is actually submitted after payment is done.

1. Name of Post

: Junior Grade of Mizoram Finance & Accounts Service

(Appointment by Induction)

2. Name of Department

: Finance Department

3. No. of Posts

: 2 (Two)

4. Rules/Regulations

: Recruitment will be done as per the Mizoram Finance & Accounts Service (Induction) Regulation, 2022 and the Mizoram Public Service Commission (Induction to Junior Grade of Mizoram Finance & Accounts Service – Evaluation of Seniority and PAR) Guidelines, 2622.

- 5. Conditions of eligibility and qualifications:- In order to be eligible to be considered for induction under these regulations, a candidate must satisfy all the eligibility conditions as prescribed below, namely:
 - 1) The candidate must be holding the post of Audit & Accounts Officer/ Accounts Officer on a regular basis.
 - 2) Incumbents of the posts mentioned above shall be eligible for selection irrespective of the length of service in their respective grades, provided that an officer having less than 5 (five) years of service remaining on the date on which the Mizoram Public Service Commission (hereinafter called the Commission) notifies such selection shall not be considered.
 - 3) The decision of the Commission as to the eligibility or otherwise of a candidate for selection under these regulations shall be final.
 - 4) He must be a citizen of India as defined in article 5-7 of the Constitution.

6. Decision as to eligibility:

- 1) The decision of the Commission as to the eligibility or otherwise of the candidates for recruitment through induction shall be final.
- 2) No request for withdrawal of candidature received from a candidate after he has submitted his application will be entertained under any circumstances.

. Documents to be submitted at the time of application:

- 1) Letter certified by the Head of Department/Cadre Controlling authority stating that they have no objection of him/her applying the post and that there is no vigilance case pending against him/her.
- 2) Document to prove eligibility mentioned in 5(1) above.

2017 DSE-583

Page 1 of 2

8. Disqualification

- 1) Canvassing by a candidate directly or indirectly will disqualify the candidate.
- 2) Particulars/Details to be mentioned in the application should be mentioned completely and correctly. Any application not specifying the required information of a concerned candidate shall be liable to be rejected.
- 3) Any candidate who, on verification at any stage of the recruitment process, does not fulfil any of the eligibility conditions will be disqualified.

Sd/- VANLALTANPUIA Joint Controller of Examinations

Memo No. A.11017/1/2022 - MPSC(DR)

Dated Aizawl, the 11th July, 2024

Copy to:

- 1. Sr.PPS to Chairman, Mizoram Public Service Commission, Aizawl.
- 2. PPS/PS to Members, Mizoram Public Service Commission, Aizawl.
- 3. PA to Secretary, Mizoram Public Service Commission, Aizawl.
- 4. Deputy Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram, Finance Department with reference to letter No.A.12011/1/2022-F.Est. dt 04.03.2024 for wide circulation.
- 5. All Administrative Departments, Govt. of Mizoram.
- 6. All Heads of Departments, Govt. of Mizoram.
- 7. Deputy Commissioners, Aizawl / Lunglei / Siaha / Champhai / Kolasib / Serchhip / Lawngtlai / Mamit / Saitual / Khawzawl / Hnahthial with two spare copies each. One copy should be displayed in the Notice Board.
- 8. Resident Commissioner / Additional / Joint / Deputy / Asst. Resident Commissioners, Mizoram Houses New Delhi / Kolkata / Mumbai / Guwahati / Shillong / Silchar / Bengaluru with two spare copies each for display in the Notice Board of Mizoram Houses.
- 9. All Officers, Mizoram Public Service Commission.
- 10. All Sections, Mizoram Public Service Commission.
- 11. I.T. Cell, Mizoram Public Service Commission for uploading on the website.
- 12. Notice Board.
- 13. Guard File.

Joint Controller of Examinations